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This presentation is issued on behalf of Pennant International Group plc (the “Company”) solely for the purposes of providing existing and prospective investors in the Company with information primarily concerning the Company’s
financial performance for the year ended 31 December 2022 and its future plans. This presentation does not constitute an admission document or prospectus nor does it constitute or form part of any offer or invitation to sell or issue, or
any solicitation of any offer to purchase or subscribe for or otherwise acquire any securities of the Company or of a subsidiary undertaking of the Company, nor does this presentation constitute or form part of any invitation or
inducement to engage in investment activity under section 21 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (“FSMA”), nor does it constitute a recommendation regarding securities of the Company, nor shall it or any part of it form the
basis of or be relied on in connection with any contract or investment decision. Nothing in this presentation should be construed as constituting any form of investment advice, recommendation, guidance or proposal of a financial nature
in respect of any investment issued by the Company or any transaction in relation to the Company. If you are considering engaging in any investment activity, you should seek appropriate independent advice and make your own
assessment.

For the purpose of this notice, “presentation” means this document, any oral presentation, any question and answer session and any written or oral material discussed or distributed during the presentation meetings or any presentation
to which this document relates. This presentation may not be copied, distributed, reproduced or passed on, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, or disclosed by any recipient, to any other person (whether within or outside such
person’s organisation or firm) or published in whole or in part, for any purpose or under any circumstances. The information in this presentation is provided as at the date of this presentation, has not been the subject of a structured
verification exercise by the Company or its advisers and is subject to material amendment, updating and change. The Company does not undertake to provide the recipient with access to any additional information or to update this
presentation or any additional information or to correct any inaccuracies in any such information which may become apparent. This document sets out certain matters relating to the Company and does not purport to provide a complete
description of the Company or the matters the subject of the presentation.

This presentation is only directed to, in the UK (i) persons who, having professional experience in matters relating to investments, are deemed sufficiently expert or sufficiently substantial to understand the risks involved and as such fall
within the definition of investment professionals as defined in Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the “Order”), (ii) high net worth companies, partnerships and the
trustees of high value trusts or unincorporated associations as defined in Article 49(2) (a) to (d) of that Order, and (iii) others to whom it can lawfully be distributed without approval by an authorised person, (each a “Relevant Person”);
and, outside of the UK, persons who are "Qualified Investors" within the meaning of the Prospectus Directive (Directive 2003/71/EC and amendments thereto, including Directive 2010/73/EU, to the extent implemented in the relevant
member state of the EEA) and any implementing measure in each relevant member state of the European Economic Area.

Any investment or investment activity to which this presentation relates is only available to and will only be engaged in with Relevant Persons and Qualified Investors. Any other persons should not rely on or act upon this presentation. By
attending this presentation or accepting a copy of this document, the recipient represents and warrants that they are either a Relevant Person or a Qualified Investor. The information contained in this presentation is not for distribution,
directly or indirectly, in or into the USA, Canada, Australia, New Zealand, South Africa or Japan or in any other country where such distribution may lead to a breach of any law or regulatory requirement. Neither the Company nor any of its
advisers or connected persons accepts any liability to any person in relation to the distribution or possession of this presentation to or in any such jurisdiction.

The information described in this presentation may contain information that is confidential, price-sensitive and which has not been publicly disclosed. By your receipt of this presentation you recognise and accept that to extent that the
information in this presentation does constitute “inside information” as defined in Article 7 of the Market Abuse Regulation (”MAR”) and section 56 of the Criminal Justice Act 1993 (the “CJA”) this presentation constitutes a “market
sounding” for the purpose of Article 11 of MAR. You recognise and accept that such information is being provided to you by the Company pursuant to Article 11 of MAR and you confirm, warrant and undertake that you will not: (i) deal in
securities that are price-affected securities (as defined in the CJA) in relation to the inside information, encourage another person to deal in price-affected securities or disclose the information except as permitted by the CJA or MAR or
before the inside information is made public; (ii) or cancel or amend an order which has already been placed concerning a financial instrument (as defined in MAR) to which the inside information relates; (iii) deal or attempt to deal
whether on your own account or for a third party directly or indirectly in a financial instrument on the basis of the inside information; (iv) disclose the inside information to another person other than in the normal exercise of your
employment, profession or duties; or (v) engage in behaviour based on any inside information which might amount to market abuse or market manipulation for the purposes of MAR. You also confirm you will undertake your own
assessment of whether you are in possession of inside information and when you cease to be in possession of inside information.

This presentation may contain forward-looking statements relating to the Company’s expected operations based on management’s current expectations, estimates and projections. Words such as “expects”, “intends”, “plans”, “projects”,
“believes”, “estimates”, and similar expressions are used to identify such forward-looking statements. These statements are not warranties or guarantees of future performance and involve certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions
that are difficult to predict. Outcomes and results may materially differ from what is expressed or forecast in such forward-looking statements. By their nature forward-looking statements involve risk and uncertainty as they relate to
events and depend on circumstances that may occur in the future. Although the Company believes such statements are reasonable, no assurance can be given that these expectations will prove to be correct. There are a number of
factors, many of which are beyond the control of the Company, which could cause actual results and developments to differ materially from those expressed or implied by forward-looking statements. No representation or warranty
express or implied is made as to the fairness, accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this presentation and no reliance should be placed upon it. Save in the case of fraud, no liability is or will be accepted for such
information by the Company, its advisers or any of their respective directors, officers, employees, agents or advisers or any other person. In particular it should be noted that information about past performance is not a guide as to future
performance.
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Pennant International Group was established over 60 years ago. 

The company has evolved over the past six decades to become a market-leading,          
technology-led business with a truly global customer base.

Our capabilities encompass the conversion of full-size aircraft into training tools, 
immersive virtual reality experiences, small devices to improve hand skills, interactive 3D 

courseware and LPD and S1000D software tools to create, manage and publish vast 
amounts of technical data.

Pennant is listed on AIM, working to a set of core values, defining the way we act as 
individuals and as a business.

We focus on Innovation, Performance, Quality, Respect and Teamwork.
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• Results inline, improved performance, momentum building - third consecutive trading 
period reporting a positive EBITA

• Transformation of business mix - increasing software and technical services focus -
£10.2m (2021: £9.1m)

• Record gross margin – 42%

• Group net debt materially improved

• Property rationalisation

• Strong order intake, healthy contracted order book with circa £13m secured for 2023

• Post period end acquisition – Track Access Productions (see next slide)

• Board changes
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About Track Access Productions (“TAP”)
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• Established in 2001 - provides driver training, route mapping and route

familiarisation services to the UK rail industry

• Clients comprise train operating companies (11 out of 30), freight operating companies (4 out of 7),
engineering prime contractors and infrastructure providers

• Revenues are generated through a subscription-based web portal and through project-specific route
mapping services

• For the financial year ended 31 March 2023 (“FY23”), TAP’s management accounts indicate revenues
of circa £600,000 (FY22: £481,000) of which 50% is recurring, relating to portal subscriptions; and
profit before tax (“PBT”) of circa £200,000 (FY22: PBT of £180,821)

• The consideration payable comprises an enterprise value of £585,000

• The balance of the overall consideration, comprising a deferred payment of £175,500 (being the
remaining 30% of the enterprise value) is due 12 months after completion
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Benefits of the TAP acquisition
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• TAP’s business aligns closely with Pennant’s existing Track Access business unit and the Acquisition

will consolidate the Group’s presence in this market

• The Acquisition also aligns with the Company’s strategy, in particular it:

• removes competitor from the UK rail market;
• broadens the rail customer base, creating cross selling opportunities;
• enhances the Group’s recurring revenues;
• further diversifying into civilian markets, and
• bolstering the Group’s ‘third pillar’ of rail products and services, complementing the

Group’s traditional core of IPS software and training technology.

Route Learning Mapping Driver Briefing
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Financials
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Group revenues of 
£13.7million (2021: 

£16.0 million)

Gross profit margin of 42% 
(2021: 27%)

Loss before tax of £1.4 
million (2021: loss before 

tax of £2.5 million)

EBITDA profit of £1.0 million 
(2021: EBITDA loss of

£0.1 million)

Basic loss per share of 2.45p 
(2021: loss of 4.41p)

56% of revenues are 
recurring in nature 

(2021: 46%)

Group net debt
of £0.4 million 

(2021: £3.5 million)

Three-year contracted 
orderbook of £25million 

(2021: £22 million)
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Revenue by region
2022

£000s
2021

£000s

UK & Europe 5,557 8,161

North America 4,985 4,451

Australasia 3,144 3,353 

Total 13,686 15,965

Revenue by workstream 2022
£000s

2021
£000s

Software licences & products 1,377 1,080

Software maintenance 1,458 1,056

Software and technical services 7,410 6,994

Sub-total Software and Services 10,245 9,130

Engineered solutions 2,410 4,211

Generic products 1,031 2,624

Sub-total Training Solutions 3,441 6,835

Total 13,686 15,965

Analysis of revenues for the period

• Revenues increasingly diversified across regions

• 75% of revenues generated from software & 
services
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£m 31 Dec 2020
(Audited)

31 Dec 2021
(Audited)

31 Dec 2022
(Audited)

Revenue 15.06 15.97 13.69

Gross profit 4.38 4.36 5.79

Administrative expenses (7.92) (6.71) (6.90)

EBITA / PBITA (1.64) (0.78) 0.53

Amortisation (1.37) (1.37) (1.52)

Operating (Loss) (3.01) (2.15) (0.99)

Net finance costs (0.13) (0.33) (0.37)

Tax 0.51 0.87 0.46

(Loss) for the period (2.63) (1.61) (0.90)

• Return to profitability at an EBITA level

• Income statement reflect continued benefit of £0.9m reduction in staff costs from 2020
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£m 31 Dec 2020

(Audited)

31 Dec 2021

(Audited)

31 Dec 2022

(Audited)

Non-current assets 14.8 15.0 13.2

Current assets 7.9 6.6 6.6

Current liabilities (7.8) (9.0) (8.1)

Non-current liabilities (2.5) (1.4) (1.0)

Shareholders funds 12.5 11.1 10.7

• H2 disposal of property for £2.1m

• Current assets include trade and other receivables of £4.1m

• Current liabilities include bank overdraft of £1.5m (offset by £1.1m of cash and cash equivalents)

• Non-current liabilities include the contingent consideration of the acquisition of ADG £0.6m (2021: £0.8m)
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£m 31 Dec 2021

(Audited)

31 Dec 2022

(Audited)

Net cash from operations (0.13) 2.94

Investing activities (1.62) 0.36

Financing activities (0.25) (0.24)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (2.00) 3.06

Cash and cash equivalents brought forward (1.45) (3.54)

Impact of foreign exchange (0.09) 0.06

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year (3.54) (0.43)

• Significant reduction in net debt from £3.5m to £0.4m due to sale of property and milestone completion 

on major programmes
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Cash generated from operations (£m) 31 Dec 2021

(Audited)

31 Dec 2022

(Audited)

(Loss) for the year (1.61) (0.94)

Depreciation 0.70 0.56

Amortisation 1.37 1.52

Share based payments 0.03 0.03

Other – finance, tax, profit on disposal (0.78) (0.16)

Operating cash flow before working capital (0.29) 1.00

Working capital movement 0.05 2.48

Cash generated (used in) / from operations (0.24) 3.48

Tax (paid) / received 0.44 (0.29)

Interest paid (0.33) (0.26)

Net cash (used in) / generated from operations (0.13) 2.94
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Outlook
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• Few competitors that can provide our end to end solutions and services

• New and emerging areas, such as Space where IPS adoption has only just started

• Global uncertainty (Europe / Indo Pacific) is resulting in increasing defence budgets will see a greater 
need for IPS and Technical Training solutions in the coming years as new and upgraded equipment 
programmes role out

• The aviation sector is starting to return to its pre-pandemic levels and delayed investments are 
restarting

• Significant global investments in Rail sector is expected to continue

• Interoperability of systems and data is becoming critical, for example AUKUS

• More service we can provide to existing customers via organic development, acquisitions or 
partnerships

• The IPS process and the management of data is becoming evermore critical and the cost and 
complexity of programs increasing.

• Logistics (IPS/ILS) as a strategic planning tool.
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t Supportive strategic backdrop for our products and services  
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Three year contracted order book - aggregate £25m
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Contract (£m)

Scheduled for delivery

H1 2023 H2 2023 2024 2025

Engineered - General Dynamics – armoured vehicle trainer - - - -

Engineered - UK OEM – helicopter maintenance trainer 2.0 3.2 3.2 -

Software & services – NA commercial aerospace 0.2 0.2 - -

Technical Services - BAE Australia 5 year rolling term / 20 year framework – secured until 
2025

0.7 0.7 1.4 1.4

Software development & services – HMRC rolling annual supply arrangement, commenced 
2009

0.4 0.4 0.8 0.8

Technical services – Track Access and Wildcat support 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.4

Software services - Ottawa DND, 5 year contract award to Dec 2023, awaiting renewal 1.6 1.5 - -

Software maintenance 0.8 0.8 1.7 1.8

Other 0.2 0.2 - -

TOTAL 6.1 7.2 7.5 4.4
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Selected Group Opportunities – active pipeline > £70m:
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There is no certainty as to timing, value or success of the pipeline opportunities.

Single Source / Formally notified
• Services (Aus) – long term programme supporting ILS partner with Technical Publications (5 

years)
• Software licences – circa £1m of R4i and GenS software licences, North America & Europe

2023/2024
• Middle East – existing customers

• Additional rotary and stores loading capabilities
• GACA equipment

• Australia – existing customer 
• Training aid refresh
• Weapons, rotary and composites training capability opportunities 

• UK MOD 
• New medium lift helicopter training capability
• New land vehicle maintenance training solution
• Next generation of aircraft training opportunity

2025 & beyond
• Middle East – provision of suite of generic training aids to a new technical training facility
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• Sustainable (recurring revenue) growth and profitability 

• Focus on software and services – order lead time, revenue recognition and margin impact

• End to end solution - ‘Full spectrum’ of Pennant products and services offered and delivered in all 
key regions

• Corporate development – add scale, expanding partnerships and targeted acquisitions

• Successful launch and cementing of new GenS software solution / IPS suite

• Development of next generation of training aids – modular, software / technology led

O
u
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k What are we looking to achieve?
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Philip Walker
CEO
Philip.walker@pennantplc.com
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